model. For a more in-depth analysis, please refer to the extensive comments provided in Section

A.1, paragraph 4.6 "Transition to the international accounting standard IFRS 9" of Part A "Accounting

Policies" of this Report.

Generally and in a nutshell, it can be stated that the introduction of the new IFRS 9 should be

analysed with respect to two different moments: first, as at 1 January 2018 (First Time Adoption -

FTA) when higher provisions for loans to customers were recognized for a total of € 833 thousand,

mainly relating to performing loans; second, with respect to the reporting date of these financial

statements, which takes into account the changes in loans during the year resulting in provisions

amounting to € 217 thousand.

The impacts of the transition to the IFRS 9 on the Bank’s loan portfolio as at 31/12/2017 (pursuant

to IAS 39) are presented below (table 1) on a preliminary basis, with the balances restated as at 1

January 2018.

Table 1 Quality of FTA credit: breakdown

Items IFRS 9 (01/01/2018) IAS 39 (31/12/2017)

€/000 Gross
exp.

Amend
ments

Net exp.
Hedging

in %
terms

Incid. in
% term

Incid. in
% term

Incid. in
% term

Incid. in
% term

Incid. in
% term

Incid. in
% term

Non-performing loans 3,126 -1,687 1,439 54.0 5.5 3,126 -1.687 1,439 54.0 5.3

Unlikely to pay 1,256 -440 816 35.0 3.1 1,256 -286 970 22.8 3.6

Past due/overdrawn loans 583 -150 433 25.7 1.7 583 -150 433 25.7 1.6

Impaired loans 4,965 -2,277 2,688 45.9 10.3 4,965 -2,123 2,842 42.8 10.5

Loans in Stage 3 4,965 -2,277 2,688 45.9 10.3 n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a

Performing loans 24,298 -831 23,467 3.4 89.7 24,298 -152 24,146 0.6 89.5

Loans in Stage 2 13,691 -650 13,041 4.7 49.9 n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a

Loans in Stage 1 10,607 -181 10,426 1.7 39.9 n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a

Loans to customers 29,263 -3,108 26,155 10.6 29,263 -2,275 26,988 7.8

An analysis of the above data shows a significant increase in the coverage ratio for performing loans

(classified on the basis of credit risk in stage 1 and stage 2, according to the accounting rules of

IFRS 9 ), which - due to the new impairment model - rose from 0.6% at the end of 2017 to 3.4% at

1 January 2018. Therefore, collective impairment provisions for performing loans rose from € 152

thousand in December 2017 to € 831 thousand at 1 January 2018. As shown in the table, the most

significant value adjustments mainly refer the credit exposures allocated to stage 2. Furthermore,